\Vhereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment by a rc olution adopted February 9, 1899, 

subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorized the Comptroller to Isaac 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the arr:ouut of four hundred and twenty-nine thousand 
dollars ($,129,000), for the purpose of providing mean.. for completing and equipping the New City 
Prison, under the authority of chapter 626, Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642, Laws of 
1897, and section 170 of the Greater New York Charter ; 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the

[...]

and acquiring sites therefor, and that the Comptroller be authorized, when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding seven million six hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and forty dollars 
($7,673,640), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Sec. 2. Pursuant to the authority conferred upon the Municipal Assembly by section 48 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to issue 
from time to time, as may be required, Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding seven million six hundred and seventy-three thousand six hundred and forty dollars 
($7,673,640), bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent. per annum and redeemable in not 
less than ten nor more than fifty years from the date of issue, the proceeds whereof shall be applied 
to the payment of the expenses authorized to be incurred by the first section of this ordinance.

[...]

They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July 11, 1898, adopted a resolution 

subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorizing the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of five hundred and seventy thousand 
dollars ($570,000), to pay the award heretofore made in the condemnation proceedings taken 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter 481 of the Laws of 1892 as amended, to acquire the reservoir, 
wells, machinery, pipes, franchise and all other property of the Long Island Water Supply Com-